

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of

Matthew R. Logan

For Review of Action Taken by the

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-20922

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Standard of Review of FINRA Disciplinary Sanctions	4
1. The Review is De Novo.....	4
2. Sanctions Cannot Be “Excessive or Oppressive” and must be “Remedial and Not for Punishment.”	5
B. The Permanent Bar is Excessive and Oppressive.....	5
1. Respondent Logan’s Uncontested Personal and Professional Stress.....	5
2. The Sanctions Guidelines Recommendation of a Bar Contemplated Strict in-Person Testing Protocols.	6
3. Respondent Was Unaware of the Substantial Change in Protocol.	7
4. Logan Hastily Instructed the Office Receptionist to Complete Four CE Courses for Him.	7
5. FINRA Itself Has Recognized the Risk of the Trap Respondent Fell Into.....	9
6. Respondent Should be Not Receive a Bar for Conduct that Typically Results in Mere Censures and Months-Long Suspensions.	10
7. The Proceedings Were Contaminated by a Hearing Panelist Who Was Not Paying Attention.	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

Table of Authorities

CASES

ACAP Fin., Inc. v. S.E.C., 783 F.3d 763, 768 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 5
Birkelbach v. S.E.C., 751 F.3d 472, 478 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 4
Dept. of Enforcement v. Kennedy, No. 2009019276105 (OHO, Apr. 17, 2012)..... 12
Dept. of Enforcement v. Milberger, No. 2015047303901 (March 27, 2020) 13
In the Matter of Epstein, Release No. 59328 (Jan. 30, 2009)..... 15
In the Matter of Nguyen et. al., No. C010000032003 WL 22149390, at *2, n.1 (Sep. 9, 2003).. 15
In the Matter of Quattrone, No. CAF030008, 2004 WL 2692229, at *13 (Nov. 22, 2004)..... 15
In the Matter of Wicker, 2021 WL 6050421, at *1 (Dec. 15, 2021)..... 15
In the Matter of Winkelmann, Sr., Admin. Proc. File No. 3-17253 (July 2, 2019)..... 8
PAZ Sec., Inc. v. S.E.C., 494 F.3d 1059, 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 3, 4, 5
PAZ Sec., Inc. v. S.E.C., 566 F.3d 1172, 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 5
Saad v. S.E.C., 718 F.3d 904, 913 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 5
Saad v. S.E.C., 873 F.3d 297, 302 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 6
Saad v. S.E.C., 980 F.3d 103, 104 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 5
Siegel v. S.E.C., 592 F.3d 147, 157 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 5
Turbeville v. FINRA, 874 F.3d 1268, 1271 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(2) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brown, FINRA AWC, No. 2006004155203 (12/05/2008)..... 12
Calloway FINRA AWC, No. 2006004155204 (12/05/2008) 12
Cole, FINRA AWC, No. 2006004155202 (12/05/2008)..... 12
Dryden, FINRA AWC, NO. 2015045496902 (01/29/2018)..... 10
FINRA Regulatory Notice 15-28, October 1, 2015 6
FINRA Sanctions Guidelines, Principal Considerations, #13 (Oct. 2021)..... 3, 8
Hardy, FINRA AWC, No. 2005003511207 (03/05/2008) 12
Holloway, Disc. Proc. No. 2016050025401, Amended Hearing Panel Decision (Apr. 11, 2019)13
Kim, FINRA AWC, No. 2015045496901(08/23/2017)..... 11
Kimmel, FINRA AWC, No. 2013036812201 (05/09/2014)..... 12
Rainwater, FINRA AWC, No. 2016048397101 (10/12/2016)..... 12
Sack, AWC, No. 2015045496903(01/29/2018)..... 11
Swanson, FINRA AWC, No. 2006004155201(12/05/2008) 12
Velicki, FINRA AWC, No. 2017056514301 (12/04/2018) 12
